
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 28 July 2021 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer on 01392 265115. 
 
Due to social distancing restrictions brought about by the Corona Virus outbreak, this meeting is only 
open to members. 
 
For the general public the live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time via Facebook. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Atkinson (Deputy Chair), Begley, Hannaford, Jobson, Mitchell, M, 
Martin, A, Moore, D, Pearce, Quance, Sparkes and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
 

 

2    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
10) 

3    Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish to 
so, then the following resolution should be passed:- 

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.  
 

5    External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor – Grant Thornton. 
 

(Pages 11 
- 34) 

6    External Audit Plan 2020/21  

 To consider the Council’s external auditors – Grant Thornton 
 

(Pages 35 
- 58) 

7    Informing the Audit Risk Assessment Report  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton 
 

(Pages 59 
- 84) 

8    Annual Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
 

(Pages 85 
- 110) 

9    Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

 To consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

(Pages 
111 - 126) 

10    Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive & Growth Director.  
 

(Pages 
127 - 142) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 29 September 2021 at 5.30 
pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 
 

Wednesday 10 March 2021 
 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Tony Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Foggin, Hannaford, Henson, D, Mrs Henson, Mitchell, M, Oliver and 
Warwick 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Finance, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Service Lead Legal Services, Corporate 
Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Corporate Manager – Executive Support, Audit 
Manager (HP), Democratic Services Officer (HB) and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 
 
In Attendance 
 
Jackson Murray – Engagement Lead Grant Thornton 
Julie Masci  – Engagement Lead Grant Thornton 
 
40   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were taken as read, approved 
as correct for signing by the Chair at the earliest possible convenience. 
 

41   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

42   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
 
Jackson Murray, Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) announced he would shortly 
be moving to another Engagement Lead role within the company and introduced 
Julie Masci, as the incoming Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) for the Council’s 
External Audit for the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
The Engagement Lead (J Murray) presented the report for the year ending 31 
March 2021, which detailed the external Auditor’s work that had been undertaken 
as at March 2021. He explained that no issues were reported as a result of the work 
relating to the Council’s annual Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return and that 
certification work had also taken place in respect of the Council’s Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). No new 
errors had been identified in the 2019/2020 testing, and whilst there had been a 
governance requirement for further testing, the values identified were minor. The 
conclusion of that work completed Grant Thornton’s responsibilities for the 2019/20 
audit. 
 
The Engagement Lead (JM) confirmed that whilst the Covid-19 pandemic 
continued to have an impact, planning for the reporting ti
[...]
r 
Update. 
 

43   INTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the annual Internal Audit Plan report for 
2021/22, attached as an appendix to the report presented to the meeting, which 
required Member approval. The proposed areas of work, which set the terms of 
reference of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Internal Audit Strategy 
included the Audit rolling plan which was established in line with internal control and 
risk management best practice.  The report provided an assurance that appropriate 
risk analysis had been used whilst formulating the Plan, with feedback received for 
the Council’s Strategic Management Board on their priorities and any specific 
concerns they might have, as well as feedback from the Chair and Deputy Chair of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.  It was confirmed that despite the pressures 
of the Council’s response to the Covid pandemic over the last year, and the 
postponement of a number of audits, their intervention and support had enabled 
significant improvements of the internal controls environment. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer responded to a Member’s question on the 
Council’s stance of encouraging more apprenticed accountants at the Council, 
particularly with the current economic climate and rising unemployment effecting 
young people. She offered both a Council wide view on apprenticeship opportunities 
and also in relation to the Finance team. There are currently four apprentices across 
the Council, where individual services have identified an apprenticeship opportunity 
from analysis of their workload, and the skills and resources required to deliver that 
workload. There are two apprentices in Legal and one each in Procurement and the 
Communications teams. There had been a particularly positive experience in the 
Finance team with support for an individual who had gained their Association of 
Accounting Technicians (AAT) and who had secured a permanent position within 

Page 4



 
the Exchequer Services team. The Member was pleased that the Council had been 
encouraging apprentice placements within the Council.  
 
The Audit Manager responded to a Member’s question on the audit arrangements 
concerning the Council’s carbon neutral ambitions and particularly on ‘General 
Assurance’ and specific measurable outcomes. Internal Audit would seek to ensure 
there was compliance through a strategy or policy being in place. Checks would be 
made against the measures used to achieve the Council’s aspirations to be Net 
Zero by 2030.  An audit would help to develop the means of measuring the outcome 
and this matter would be looked at in depth within the current time constraints. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the annual Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 

44   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  QUARTER 3 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the detail of Internal Audit work carried out 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2020. A summary of progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 was included at Appendix A to the report 
presented to the meeting, and an action plan of the governance issues identified 
had been included at Appendix B. Members were advised on the overall progress 
against the Audit Plan, which included a revision, due to Internal Audit staff carrying 
out additional work to support the Covid-19 business support grants scheme.  In 
addition, a request by the Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management, had 
resulted in a further amendment and a review of the audit risk matrix. This had 
resulted in the Health and Safety and Equalities and Diversity audit reviews along 
with the Insurance Audit, having to be postponed and incorporated into the Audit 
Plan for 2021/22. There were no significant issues associated with the audit work 
undertaken throughout the year, which included an audit report in respect of Council 
Tax; additional works in relation to the Covid business grants and th
[...]
d. Gifts and Hospitality - the deletion of the word Christmas in section 

10 of the Code of Conduct.  
 

46   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2021/22 
 
The Director Finance presented the report which set out an overview of the 
proposed Code of Corporate Governance for 2021/22, which followed the principles 
of delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA/Solace 2016).  The 
Code was reviewed annually by him as the Section 151 Officer and supported by 
the Executive Support Unit.  There had been no changes to the Code this year 
which underpins the Annual Governance Statement, which Members will approve at 
the next meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Audit & Governance Committee support and Council 
approve the Code of Corporate Governance for 2021/22. 
 

47   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 
2019-20 

 
The Corporate Manager (Executive Support) presented the report, which 
explained the role of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) in 
investigating and resolving complaints about councils. There was a legal duty 
to communicate the LGO’s annual review and details of complaints to 
Members. The report presented to the meeting included details of the 
complaints received by Exeter City Council and the decisions made by the 
LGO for the year ending 31 March 2020. Ten complaints were investigated, 
with two complaints upheld by the Ombudsman in relation to the Planning and 
Environmental Health Departments.  No fault in the substantive matters 
relating to the complaint had been found. There were no other significant 
issues to report to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

Page 7



 
A Member referred to the relatively low level of complaints made, which he 
considered to be quite marked considering the breadth of services that the 
Council was involved in. Members endorsed the Council being commended 
for the work in this area. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report for the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Complaints 2019/20. 

48   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report and updated Corporate Risk Register 
which advised the Audit and Governance Committee of the Council’s risk 
management process. The Audit and Governance Committee was responsible for 
the monitoring and reviewing of the Council’s risks. 
 
The report included the full details of the following changes to nine of the 14 risks 
added to the register and they were set out below in summary:-  
 

 the Counter Terrorism and Community Cohesion and Safety; delivery of the 
Sport England and Local Delivery Pilot outcomes; lack of proactive and 
preventative investment and maintenance of assets and information 
governance failure were all managed as  low risks and following their 
removal from the Corporate Risk Register would be monitored at a service 
level; 

 the ownership of a risk relating to the delivery of additional Council 
objectives and priorities had been moved to the Council’s Executive;  

 an inability to deliver carbon neutral aspirations for Exeter by 2030 risk had 
increased from medium to high; 

 the inability to manage and respond to the Covid-19 pandemic risk had been 
moved from high to low to focus on recovery; and 

 two risks that remained classified as high related to maintaining the financial 
stability of the Council and the increased cost of the St Sidwell’s Point and 
Bus and Coach Station. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Director Finance and Audit Manager 
confirmed the following:- 

 it had always been made clear that from a financial point the aspiration of 
the Council to deliver a Carbon Neutral position by 2030 required the 
support of local, regional and national partners. The Member’s suggestion of 
an urgent review of the Council’s Carbon Neutral aspirations was a matter 
for the Executive or Council to consider. 

 the negotiations surrounding the St Sidwells Point
[...]
r. 

 
User Feedback 
 
6.5 The customer satisfaction results are derived from the customer satisfaction surveys issued following each individual audit. Due to the Covid19 

pandemic only 1 survey was issued and subsequently returned. 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
 

Independent Assessment 
 

6.7  The PSIAS requires that an independent assessment of compliance with the standard is undertaken once every 5 years. This assessment was last 

undertaken in January 2020.  The next review will need to be undertaken by the end of January 2025.  

 

 

P
age 107



 

20 
 

Self-Assessment 
 

6.8 The standard also requires that the Audit Manager undertakes a periodic self-assessment of compliance.  The last self-assessment was undertaken 
in April 2020, when it was found that the service was 97.9% compliant.

P
age 108



 

21 
 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTE 
Date of Meeting: 28 JULY 2021 
 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting:  19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Report of:  DIRECTOR FINANCE 
 
Title:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2020/21 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 

key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement that will accompany the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that: 

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports the Annual Governance Statement to be 

included within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; and 

2.2  Council notes and approves the Annual Governance Statement to be included within 

the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement by 

Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  It reports on the 

Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance.  The Code of 

Corporate Governance was last approved by the Audit and Governance Committee 

on 10 March 2021. 

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources. 

  

4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report. 

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement, 

which reviews any significant issues raised in respect of Corporate Governance.  

Members should note the key issues reported for 2020-21. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement is required in order to comply with Regulation 4 

of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 

6.2 Regulation 4 states that the Council is responsible for ensuring that the financial 

management of the Council is adequate and effective and that the Council has a 

sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of the 

Council’s functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

6.3 The Council is required to conduct a review at least once a year concerning the 

effectiveness of its system of internal control and to approve the Annual Governance 

Statement 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

7.1 The Annual Governance Statement is designed to review the Council’s system of 

controls and to ensure that the financial management of the body is adequate and 

effective. 

7.2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law, that standards are maintained and that risk is effectively managed. Public 

money must be safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Gover
[...]
 Managers, as appropriate, are asked to update the Corporate Risk 

Register on a quarterly basis. The register is reviewed regularly by the Chief Executive 
and Growth Director, the Strategic Management Board and the Health and Safety Board. 
This process is currently facilitated by Internal Audit. 

 
5.      Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
5.1    Members should note the risks and amended risk scores.  Monitoring will take place 

throughout the year, to assess whether conditions have changed and that the risk level 
remains appropriate.   
 

 
6.      What are the legal aspects? 

 
6.1   None identified. 
 

7.      Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

 
7.1    The Corporate Risk Register provides key management and Members with significant 

information on the main risks faced by the organisation. It is important that Members 
scrutinise it carefully. 

 
 Page 127

Agenda Item 10



8.      Report details: 

 
8.1 The Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) has been reviewed and updated by 

members of SMB as follows:  
 
 
8.2 Lack of leadership capacity to effectively deliver additional Council objectives and 

priorities (risk ref 3) 
 

This risk has changed to low risk.  Since the last review confidence has increased that 
the medium term financial plan is being addressed which has led to the likelihood of 
this risk occurring being significantly reduced, leading to a reduction in the risk score.  
This risk will now be managed at an operational level. 

 
 
8.3 Inability to deliver carbon neutral operations for Exeter City Council by 2022 (risk ref 8) 
 

This risk has changed to high risk.  The last 18 months has been an extraordinary 
period for all of us, and Covid has had an impact on activities, strategic capacity has 
been diverted, organisational focus has necessarily been directed to the crisis and 
recovery, income has come under threat and emergency budget has required in year 
changes. Leisure services have been brought back in house and officers have been 
busy working on a broader campaign in support of net zero.  

 
This particular risk focuses on the council’s own footprint and the target date is earlier 
than the net zero 2030 date, itself challenging. The target was set when the council was 
pursuing a low carbon agenda. The Net Zero commitment in advance of a road map 
and clarity on resources effectively has spread strategic capacity. It is unlikely that the 
city council can achieve the goal within the next 12 months. The additional capacity that 
will be released by Council will support a more focused programme based on the 
council’s carbon footprint and it is suggested that work is done on defining the plan and 
target date when officers are in post.   

  
 
8.4 There are four risks that are high risks: 

 

 Inability to deliver carbon neutral aspirations for Exeter by 2030 (risk ref 4) 

 Maintaining the financial stability of the Council (risk ref 7) 

 Inability to deliver carbon neutral operations for Exeter City Council by 2022 (risk 
ref 8) 

 Increased cost of St Sidwell’s Point and Bus & Coach Station (risk ref 9)  
 

8.5 An update on each risk can be found in the notes column of the Corporate Risk 
Register (Appendix A) 

 
 

9.       How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1      This decision helps to ensure the delivery of the council’s purpose ‘Well Run Council’. 

 
10.      What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

 
10.1    Any risks should be captured in either this document or the operational risk register. 

 
11.      Equality Act 2010 (The Act) 

 
11.1    Under the Act’s Public Sector Equalities Duty, decision makers are required to 

consider the need to: Page 128



 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited 
conduct; 

 advance equality by encouraging participation, removing disadvantage, taking 
account of disabilities and meeting people’s needs; 

 and foster good relations between peopl
[...]
ed from project delivery

- Damage to Council's reputation and reduced credibility to deliver major projects in future

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 External Audit Plan 2020/21
	7 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment Report
	8 Annual Internal Audit Progress Report
	APPENDIX A Annual Internal Audit Report 2020-21 Final

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 July 2021 Final

	10 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register Appendix A -July 2021 Final




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 28 July 2021 

 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Tony Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Jobson, Mitchell, M, Martin, A, Pearce, Sparkes and Warwick 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Finance, Audit Manager (HK) and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 

 

49   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

50   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

51   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
 
The Director Finance presented the progress report on behalf of Grant Thornton, as 
the Senior Manager, Audit was unable to attend the meeting having been required 
to self-isolate due to coronavirus. The report from Grant Thornton provided 
Members with detail of the External Auditor’s work as at July 2021, which included 
their audit approach following the introduction of the new Code of Audit Practice, 
and requirement for a more detailed value for money assessment. 

  
The Director Finance responded to the following Members’ questions:- 

 

 as well as an overall value for money assessment for the Council, the detail of 
specific projects and how they had been managed may also be included as part 
of the overall conclusion, if they were considered material; 

 Members had the opportunity to request information on any of the companies 
owned by the Council in their entirety; and   

 the auditors had access to business transacted with private commercial 
companies, where that business was part of a Council contract. This ensured 
that the business conducted was appropriately and accurately reflected, rather 
than the wider aspects of that company’s business.  
 

A Member referred to the value for money assessment and considered there was a 
duty when procuring services to include social value as well as the economic, social 
and environmental wellbeing of Exeter’s citizens.  She welcomed further guidance 
on how that could be achieved. The Director Finance confirmed that Grant Thornton 
followed the prescribed process as set out in the Code of Auditing standards, and 
he would pass the Member’s comments to them. However it would be for the 
National Audit Office to consider any changes or widening of the scope of value for 
money.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the External Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update. 

52   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 



 
The Director Finance presented the proposed External Audit Plan from Grant 
Thornton for the year ending 31 March 2021, which detailed an overview of the 
planned scope of the statutory audit, the significant risks identified and a number of 
key changes. It was notable that identified risks were not unique to Exeter as an 
authority and were likely to be an identified as significant for many Councils. 

 
The cost of the audit was a key issue highlighted every year and the proposed fee 
was £70,523, which was substantially higher than the original estimate of £44,573. 
The Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had overseen the contract and 
had agreed to fund additional audit costs. They had provided the Council with extra 
funding, but there remained a shortfall in the budget. The final outcome of the 
Redmond Review would offer a useful starting point of what value for money 
represented as part of the negotiations for the next contract. 

 
In response to a Member’s question the Director Finance stated that each Council 
should include a note of the audit cost in their published accounts which offered the 
opportunity to determine whether value for money was achieved.  Exeter City 
Council’s external audit fees were likely to be slightly higher compared to other 
Devon District Councils, due in part to including group accounts and other work 
included the need to produce (and audit) a separate set of accounts for the city’s 
Harbour Authority.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the External Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2021.  
 

53   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT 

 
The Director Finance presented the report to Grant Thornton, which set out 
responses from the City Council to help inform the risk assessment of Exeter City 
Council as part of the planned audit process. Colleagues from the finance teams, 
the internal audit team and legal services had compiled responses to over 30 
questions to gain an understanding of the Council’s management processes and 
oversight in the following areas –  
 

 General Enquiries of Management  

 Fraud  

 Fraud Risk Assessment 

 Impact of Laws and Regulations 

 Related parties and  
 Accounting Estimates 

 
The Director Finance responded to a Member’s question and offered further 
reassurance regarding the potential for misreporting. He confirmed there was 
nothing identified that offered cause for any concern at this stage. He also agreed to 
send the partially obscured detail of a response made on impairments to Members. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the responses given to the Risk 
Assessment report. 
 

54   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the Annual Internal Audit report for the year 
ending 31 March 2021, which conformed to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and was timed to inform the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
She drew Members’ attention to key points within the report and advised on the 
overall opinion and assurance. The overall opinion was included at paragraph 2.5 of 



the circulated report, with confirmation that key systems were operating 
satisfactorily with no fundamental breakdown of control resulting in material 
discrepancy. 
 
A summary of the audit reports undertaken throughout the year was included and 
the following points were highlighted from within the report:- 
 

 Section 2  -offered the overall opinion on the assurance statement which 
was required on an annual basis and also fed into the Annual Governance 
Statement. It was noted that the work undertaken throughout the year 
showed that key systems were operating satisfactorily and there had been 
no fundamental breakdown of control. 

 Section 3 - identified the key issues and themes and listed five areas which 
were included in the Annual Governance Statement, and reported quarterly 
to this Committee along with a statement of the action that had been taken 
to date. 

 Section 4 - a summary of the audits throughout the year was set out as the 
delivery of the 2020/21Council’s Audit Plan. 

 
The Audit Manager responded to Members’ questions regarding an audit of the 
carbon neutral policy.  She confirmed that time was included within the 2021/22 
Audit Plan and a new Net Zero team would also shortly be in place.  Once in place, 
the scope of the audit will then be agreed with the team. Responding to a question 
regarding the reported incidences of fraud, the Audit Manager confirmed that in all 
cases, the money was recovered following the fraud investigations. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Audit Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2021. 
 

55   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

 
The Director Finance presented the Annual Governance Statement that would 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. The Council was 
required to prepare and publish the Annual Governance Statement by Regulation 4 
of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The Governance Statement 
was a statutory requirement and reported on the Council’s performance against the 
Code Corporate Governance which was last approved on 10 March 2021. The 
report set out key issues, the responses and a summary of action. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Director of Finance stated that there 
was effective accountability by ensuring good systems to those who could be 
impacted by the services provided by the Council. He added that driving good 
governance was not necessarily referenced in the reporting process but it was 
considered as part of the work of Internal Audit and the Audit and Governance 
Committee to ensure that the governance of the Council was appropriate and 
working effectively.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Annual 

Governance Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and be signed (at the earliest 
possible convenience) by the Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and included within the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21; and  

 
RECOMMMENDED to Council to note and approve the Annual Governance 

Statement included within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 

56   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 



 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the report and referred to their coordinating role 
in drawing the updated Corporate Risk Register together to advise the Audit and 
Governance Committee of the Council’s risk management process. She had met 
with members of the Council’s Strategic Management Board to review and it was 
updated on a quarterly basis. An update on each risk was included in the notes 
column of the Corporate Risk Register which had been circulated as an appendix to 
the report presented at the meeting.  
 
The report included the following changes which included -  

 
 Risk 3 –related to the lack of leadership capacity to effectively deliver additional 

Council objectives and priorities, had been placed onto the operational risk 
register and judged to be a low risk; and 

 Risk 8 –the inability to deliver carbon neutral operations for Exeter City Council 
by 2022, the focus on the Council’s own carbon footprint and the challenging 
earlier Net Zero 2030 target date. Additional resources would support a more 
focused programme but this was now judged to be a high risk. 

 
The four risks rated as high on the register were :- 
 

 the inability to meet the carbon neutral aspirations for Exeter by 2030 (Risk 4); 

 maintaining the financial stability of the Council (Risk 7); 

 the inability to deliver the carbon neutral operations for the Council by 2022 (Risk 
8); and  

 the increased cost of St Sidwell’s Point and Bus & Coach Station (Risk 9)  
 
The Director Finance responded to a Member’s reference to the carbon neutral risk 
matter which had been raised at the last meeting and reiterated that the Risk 
Register was a governance report to the Audit and Governance Committee, and 
was independent of the Executive. If there were any issues that the Member wished 
to highlight for debate they could be raised directly at Council. Officers had 
highlighted the challenges of delivering the carbon neutral aspiration in terms of the 
target set and it was noted that a team had been established to help address the 
aspiration, but this risk would nevertheless remain high for some time. 

 
A Member also referred to the lack of government grants to insulate or retrofit 
Council houses to reduced carbon emissions and considered there must be a raft of 
opportunities to improve the carbon neutral achievements that were outside of the 
Council’s control. The Director of Finance stated that the Council was working on a 
significant plan to deliver a retrofit solution for council housing stock to help meet 
the challenges. However it was a problem that every occupier would face and of 
whatever tenure of housing they lived in. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 

Chair 
   


